MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

be liable for demands therein, to an amount not exceeding the original cost of his or their respective share or shares.

Be it further enacted, That whenever said Corporation shall deem it necessary for the better accommodation of the public, to increase their capital stock, they shall have power and authority to create and dispose of such a number of new shares, as they may judge proper not exceeding one thousand shares.

May increase capital stock in certain cases.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting Mode of calling of the corporation may be called by the three first named first meeting. persons in this Act by giving reasonable notice of the time and place of such meeting.

concerning corporations.

Be it further enacted, That the persons hereby Subject to an act incorporated, with their associates, successors and assigns be subject to the provisions and requirements of an Act, entitled an Act concerning Corporations passed on the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Chapter 37.

AN ACT to incorporate the Great Androscoggin Falls, Mill Dam, Locks, and Canal Company.

Approved February 23, 1836.

rated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Persons incorpo- sentatives in Legislature assembled, That Edward Little, Josiah Little of Newbury, Thomas B. Little, Josiah Little of Minot, Samuel Pickard, and Edward T. Little, their associates, successors and assigns be and they, hereby, are constituted, a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Great Androscoggin Falls, Mill Dam, Locks and Canal Company; for the purpose of erecting and constructing, dams, locks, canals, mills, works, machines and buildings, on their own lands; and also manufacturing cotton, wool, iron, steel, and paper, in the towns of Lewiston, Minot and Danville-and said dams, locks and canals, shall be so constructed as not to obstruct, in any manner, the cus-

Corporate name.

tomary and usual navigation and use of said river, or injure any individual, or corporate property-And for these Powers, &c. purposes, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to Manufacturing Companies, and other corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May hold estate may purchase, take, and hold real and personal estate to to the amount of \$500,000. an amount, not exceeding, at any one time, five hundred thousand dollars and sell and dispose of the same at pleasure.

Be it further enacted, That any two members Manner of calling SECT. 3. of the Corporation, may call the first meeting, by giving first meeting, personal notice, fifteen days previous to the holding of the same, to all the other members of the Corporation, of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting.

Chapter 38.

AN ACT to incorporate the Frankfort Steam Company.

Approved February 23, 1836.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Ebenezer S. Coffin, Persons incorpo-Scotto Clark, Charles Brown, Aaron Rice, William Phipps and Franklin Greene, Jr., and such other persons as may become associated with them, their successors and assigns, be, and they are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Frankfort Steam Company, for the purpose Corporate name, of manufacturing Lumber, Iron and Hemp, by the use of steam power at Frankfort, in the County of Waldo, and for these purposes may purchase and hold any real and personal property to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, two hundred thousand dollars, and may construct and erect on their real estate so purchased, such buildings, works, and machinery as may be necessary and useful in